

No. 08-372

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAC'S SHELL SERVICE, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

HARRY M. NG
KRISTYN NOETH
American Petroleum
Institute
1220 L St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-8000

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN L. MARCUS
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

October 2008

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Review Is Warranted To Restore The Uniformity Congress Sought To Establish By Enacting The PMPA.....	10
A. A Uniform Interpretation Of The PMPA Is Of Critical Importance To Franchisors.....	11
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Deepens A Circuit Conflict That Prevents The Attainment Of Uniformity.	12

C.	The Court Of Appeals' Decision Stands As An Impediment To Uniformity Because Under Its Approach The Viability Of A Cause Of Action Under The PMPA For Constructive Termination Depends On State Law.....	15
II.	Review Is Warranted Because The PMPA Does Not Create A Cause Of Action For Constructive Termination.	17
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abrams Shell v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 634 (S.D. Tex. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 343 F.3d 482	20
<i>Abrams Shell v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Air Safety, Inc. v. Teachers Realty Corp.</i> , 706 N.E.2d 882 (Ill. 1999).....	16
<i>April Marketing & Distributing Corp., Inc. v. Diamond Shamrock Refining and Marketing Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 28 (5th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Barnes v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 795 F.2d 358 (4th Cir. 1986).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	2
<i>Casserlie v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1559510 (Ohio Ct. App. May 31, 2007), <i>appeal accepted for review</i> , No. 2007-1408, 876 N.E.2d 968 (Ohio Nov. 21, 2007).....	16
<i>Clark v. BP Oil Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1998).....	7, 13
<i>Dersch Energies, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 22

<i>Hazara Enterprises, Inc. v. Motiva Enterprises, LLC</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007).....	2
<i>McGinnis v. Star Enterprise</i> , 8 F.3d 20, 1993 WL 455587 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Portland 76 Automobile/Truck Plaza, Inc. v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 153 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Tangren Family Trust v. Tangren</i> , 182 P.3d 326 (Utah 2008)	16
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	2
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Hasbrouk</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990).....	2

STATUTES

Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2801-2806	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2801(1).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 2801(17).....	3, 17
15 U.S.C. § 2802(b)(2)	3, 4, 18
15 U.S.C. § 2802(b)(3)	4
15 U.S.C. § 2803	19

15 U.S.C. § 28044, 18, 21
15 U.S.C. § 2805(a).....5, 6, 16, 19, 21
15 U.S.C. § 2805(c)16
15 U.S.C. § 2806(a)(1)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 731, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....*passim*
